

No. 17-2147

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. State Engineer,
Plaintiff-Appellees, and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee, and

SANTA FE COUNTY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees

v.

NANSY CARSON, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants, and

BG & CO, LLC, *et al.*,
Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico,
Case No. 6:66-cv-6639-WJ/WPL

**JOINT SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLEES
STATE OF NEW MEXICO, SANTA FE COUNTY, CITY OF SANTA FE
AND RIO DE TESUQUE ASSOCIATION, INC.**

(ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED MAY 15, 2018)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. Whether the Plain Legal Prejudice Test Applies in this Context 1

 B. Whether, if the plain-legal-prejudice test does apply, Dunn Parties have suffered plain legal prejudice as the 10th Circuit has defined it 3

 C. Even if the Plain Legal Prejudice Test Does Not apply in this Context, Dunn Parties Demonstrate No Injury-in-fact 4

 D. Legal principles under New Mexico Water Law Inform the Issue of Standing in the Case on Appeal 6

 E. The Dunn Parties Have Waived Standing Arguments by Failing to Advance Those Arguments in their Reply Brief 12

III. CONCLUSION 13

IV. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

V. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND DIGITAL SUBMISSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adler v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 144 F.3d 664 (10th Cir. 1998).....12

Agretti v. ANR Freight System, Inc., 982 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1992)2

Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....4

Colorado Outfitters Ass'n v. Hickenlooper, 823 F.3d 537 (10th Cir. 2016) 10, 12

Heine v. Reynolds, 69 N.M. 398, 367 P.2d 708 (1962).....5

In re Integra Realty Resources, Inc., 262 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir. 2001).....2

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)5

Nevada v. United States, 463 U.S. 110 (1983)7

New Mexico ex rel. State Engr. v. Aamodt, 171 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (D.N.M. 2016)...3

New Mexico ex rel. State Engr. v. Aamodt, 582 F. Supp. 2d 1313 (D.N.M. 2007)..3,
11

State ex rel. Office of State Eng'r v. Lewis, 2007-NMCA-008, ¶ 16, 141 N.M. 1, 7,
150 P.3d 3758

State ex rel. Reynolds v. Allman, 1967-NMSC-078, ¶¶ 9, 14-16, 78 N.M. 1, 3-4,
427 P.2d 886.....6, 7

State ex rel. Reynolds v. Pecos Valley Artesian Conservancy Dist., 1983-NMSC-
044, ¶ 4, 663 P.2d 358 (1983)6

Statutes

NMSA 1978, § 72-12-3 (D) (2001).....11

NMSA 1978, § 72-12-7 (1967).....5

NMSA 1978, §§ 72-4-13 (1982), -156

NMSA 1978, §§ 72-4-15 (1907), -17 (1965).....6

NMSA 1978, §§ 72-5-5 (B) (1985).....11

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(4),(6)12
